

No. 25-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS ROBLES, OFFICER NO. 451, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RONNIE PARHAM,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT WM. DAVENPORT*
MELISSA M. BALLARD
RYAN M. ALLEIN
JONES MAYER
3777 North Harbor Boulevard
Fullerton, CA 92835
(714) 446-1400
swd@jones-mayer.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners,
Nicholas Robles, et al.*

**Counsel of Record*

120907



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
ARGUMENT	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Probable Cause Exists to Stop, Search, Arrest, and Prosecute a Criminal Suspect for Evading Arrest Where Unrefuted Video Evidence and the Suspect’s Own Admissions Demonstrate That He Refused to Yield to a Traffic Stop, Subsequently Briefly Stopped, and Then Accelerated Away Again	10
B. Where an Appellate Panel is Not in Agreement About Whether an Underlying Constitutional Violation Has Occurred, the Panel Cannot Conclude that the Law is “Clearly Established” Such that a Law Enforcement Officer is <i>NOT</i> Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — MEMORANDUM OPINION IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT (DECEMBER 18, 2025).....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (JULY 29, 2024).....	12a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	12
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	10
<i>Carrol v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	10
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. ___ (2018)	11, 12
<i>Freeman v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 68 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	13
<i>Hogan v. Carter</i> , 85 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 1996).....	15, 16
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jackson v. County of Bremerton</i> , 268 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Lassiter v. City of Bremerton</i> , 556 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	14, 16
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	11
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	13, 16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	15
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	12
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	11
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013)	15
<i>United States v. Mancera-Londono</i> , 912 F.2d 373 (9th Cir. 1990)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. ___ (2017)	14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	16
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 2
 Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 2, 4
California Vehicle Code § 2800.1	4, 5
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1
 Other Authorities	
MAV Dash Cam video (Click here)	4, 7-11

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The Ninth Circuit's unpublished Memorandum Opinion affirming the denial in part of petitioner's motion for summary judgment (App. 1a-11a) is at 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 33043.

The district court's unpublished order denying petitioner's motion for summary judgment (App. 12a-34a) is at 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133786.
